smaller reduction in trips on work tours than on nonwork
tours; this result is consistent with the notion that work tours
are more inelastic. SACSIM, on the other hand, showed a
greater reduction in trips on work tours.

It is unclear whether the magnitude of the sensitivity of the
C10B integrated model is reasonable; the SACSIM results
seem too inelastic. The C10B model seems very sensitive in
terms of shifts in demand from peak periods, but the relative
inelasticity of the SACSIM results does not provide a worth-
while basis for comparison. The assignment results for both
SACSIM and the C10B integrated model for five key road-
ways showed changes in the expected direction although the
predicted volume levels and the magnitude of the impacts
vary among roadways.

Test 3 Results

Scenario 3 involved coding an additional general purpose
freeway lane on a congested segment of the Capital City Free-
way (I-80 Business) at its crossing of the American River,

Table 4.8.  Timing of Person Trips on Tours to Local Test Area—Test 2

Timing

SACSIM Model C10B Model

Baseline Scenario 2 Difference
Percent

Difference Baseline Scenario 2 Difference
Percent

Difference

Trips on Work Tours

A.M. peak (3 hrs) 43,059 43,171 +112 +0.3% 47,915 38,029 -9,886 -20.6%

P.M. peak (3 hrs) 53,196 52,696 -500 -0.9% 61,144 56,562 -4,582 -7.5%

Total peak period 96,255 95,867 -388 -0.4% 109,059 94,591 -14,468 -13.3%

Midday (5 hrs) 35,332 35,049 -283 -0.8% 43,425 45,758 +2,333 +5.4%

Late evening/early A.M. (13 hrs) 50,484 50,209 -275 -0.5% 59,218 64,180 +4,962 +8.4%

Total off-peak period 85,816 85,258 -558 -0.7% 102,643 109,938 +7,295 +7.1%

Total weekday 182,071 181,125 -946 -0.5% 211,702 204,529 -7,173 -3.4%

Trips on All Nonwork Tours

A.M. peak (3 hrs) 128,482 128,200 -282 -0.2% 148,263 124,393 -23,870 -16.1%

P.M. peak (3 hrs) 160,092 159,459 -633 -0.4% 146,244 146,004 -240 -0.2%

Total peak period 288,574 287,659 -915 -0.3% 294,507 270,397 -24,110 -8.2%

Midday (5 hrs) 253,768 253,203 -565 -0.2% 248,074 250,861 +2,787 +1.1%

Late evening/early A.M. (13 hrs) 232,659 232,581 -78 -0.0% 237,508 219,603 -17,905 -7.5%

Total off-peak period 486,427 485,784 -643 -0.1% 485,582 470,464 -15,118 -3.1%

Total weekday 775,001 773,443 -1,558 -0.2% 780,089 740,861 -39,228 -5.0%

All Tours

A.M. peak (3 hrs) 171,541 171,371 -170 -0.1% 196,178 162,422 -33,756 -17.2%

P.M. peak (3 hrs) 213,288 212,155 -1,133 -0.5% 207,388 202,566 -4,822 -2.3%

Total peak period 384,829 383,526 -1,303 -0.3% 403,566 364,988 -38,578 -9.6%

Midday (5 hrs) 289,100 288,252 -848 -0.3% 291,499 296,619 +5,120 +1.8%

Late evening/early A.M. (13 hrs) 283,143 282,790 -353 -0.1% 296,726 283,783 -12,943 -4.4%

Total off-peak period 572,243 571,042 -1,201 -0.2% 588,225 580,402 -7,823 -1.3%

Total weekday 957,072 954,568 -2,504 -0.3% 991,791 945,390 -46,401 -4.7%

Dynamic, Integrated Model System: Sacramento-Area Application, Volume 1: Summary Report

Copyright National Academy of Sciences. All rights reserved.

http://www.nap.edu/22381

68

Table 4.9.  Vehicle Volumes on Roads In/Around Local Test Area—Test 2

Roadway Segment Lane Type Direction

Lanes Weekday Total Volume

NotesBaseline Test Baseline Scenario 2 Difference
Percent

Difference

SACSIM Model

I-80 freeway South of Douglas General purpose EB 3 3 94,393 94,189 -204 -0.2% No large changes expected
on I-80

North of Douglas General purpose EB 3 3 84,884 84,095 -789 -0.9%

South of Douglas General purpose WB 3 3 95,071 96,234 +1,163 +1.2%